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5.10 LAND USE AND PLANNING 

This  section evaluates  the potential  impacts  to  land uses  in  the City of Yorba Linda and  its Sphere of 

Influence, collectively referred to as the General Plan Planning Area or Planning Area . This is based on the 

proposed land uses described in Section 3.0, Project Description. The proposed goals and policies have 

been evaluated  to determine  their  consistency with other  elements of  the  Yorba  Linda General Plan 

Update  (proposed Project or Project). The proposed Project  is also evaluated  for consistency with  the 

Southern California Association of Governments’ Regional Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities 

Strategy.  

5.10.1 Regulatory Setting 

State of California 

State Planning Law and Complete Streets Act 

California Government Code Section 65300 (State planning  law) requires all California cities to adopt a 

comprehensive General Plan for the development of the city and of any land outside of its boundaries on 

which that city exerts influence. This law requires that all general plans address seven elements (land use, 

circulation, housing, conservation, open space, noise, and safety). 

California Complete Streets Act 

Assembly Bill  (AB) 1358, known as the California Complete Streets Act, went  into effect on  January 1, 

2011. This  legislation places  the planning, designing, and building of  complete  streets  into  the  larger 

planning  framework  of  the  General  Plan  by  requiring  all  jurisdictions  to  update  their  General  Plan 

Circulation Elements to address multimodal transit networks.  

Regional and Local 

Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG) 

According  to SCAG’s  Intergovernmental Review Procedures Handbook as well as Section 15206 of  the 

CEQA Act Guidelines, the Yorba Linda General Plan Update is considered a project of regional significance.  

City of Yorba Linda General Plan Land Use Element  

The Land Use Element is often seen as the primary framework for the General Plan, as it sets forth the 

pattern of land use and activities that will support and enhance the character of the City. It serves as a 

guide  in describing  the  type,  intensity,  and  general distribution  for housing, business,  industry, open 

space, and public and quasi‐public uses.  

5.10.2 Environmental Setting 

Character and Land Uses  

Yorba Linda is predominately a suburban, low‐density community. The Planning Area consists of all lands 

within the jurisdictional limits of the City of Yorba Linda, as well as the area within the City’s Sphere of 

Influence in unincorporated Orange County, all of which are considered the General Plan Planning Area. 

The Planning Area is approximately 23 square miles or 14,812 acres. Table 5.10‐1 describes existing land 

uses. 
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Table 5.10‐1
2016 Existing (On‐the‐Ground) Land Use 

Land Use  Acres 

Single‐Family Residential 5,692.17 

Multi‐Family Residential 348.31 

Mobile Homes/Trailer Parks 34.68 

Commercial  227.30 

Office  24.37 

Public/Institutional  181.51 

Education  170.11 

Industrial  166.67 

Transportation, Communications, and Utilities 62.04 

Open Space and Recreation 3,548.96 

Agriculture  32.32 

Water  17.11 

Vacant  2,586.78 

As shown  in the table, the City  is primarily residential with  large areas of open and recreational space, 

which together account for more than 73 percent of the total acreage in the planning area. Less than 10 

percent of the  land  in the City are public/institutional, commercial and/or  industrial uses. Commercial 

areas are concentrated on Imperial Highway and Yorba Linda Boulevard, with industrial uses clustered in 

the Savi Ranch area in the southeastern portion of the City. There are approximately 2,586 acres of vacant 

land interspersed throughout the City and in large undeveloped tracts within the Sphere of Influence.  

There are a number of land use documents which have been adopted, through ordinance or resolution, 

which have a relationship to the General Plan. Relevant plans and documents  include the Yorba Linda 

Zoning Code and the Parks and Recreation Master Plan. The Esperanza Hills Specific Plan and the Cielo 

Vista Specific Plan apply to properties within the Cielo/Esperanza Focus Area which  is within the City’s 

Sphere of Influence. 

 Parks and Recreation Master Plan 

The Yorba Linda Parks and Recreation Master Plan was adopted in August 2014. The Master Plan 

provides direction to continue the orderly and consistent planning, acquisition, development, and 

administration of the parks and recreation programming in Yorba Linda. The goals, programs, and 

strategies identified in the Parks and Recreation Master Plan are incorporated into the General 

Plan Update. 

Esperanza Hills Specific Plan 

The Esperanza Hills project proposes  the construction of 340 single‐family residential units on 

468.9  acres  in  unincorporated  Orange  County  in  the  City’s  Sphere  of  Influence.  Project 

components included approximately 13.9 acres of active and passive parks, 7 miles of trails, and 

230 acres of open space. The trails included pedestrian, bicycle, and equestrian trails with linkages 

to permit non‐vehicular access to the Chino Hills State park and surrounding open space areas.  
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Cielo Vista Specific Plan 

The Cielo Vista project proposes the development of 112 single‐family dwellings on approximately 

84 acres with approximately 36 acres of undeveloped open space in the City’s Sphere of Influence. 

Residential gross density would be 1.4 dwelling units per acre. 

5.10.3 Significance Threshold Criteria 

According to Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines, a project would normally have a significant effect on the 

environment if the project would: 

LU‐1  Physically divide an established community.  

LU‐2  Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation of an agency with jurisdiction over 

the project (including, but not limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, or 

zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect. 

LU‐3   Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan.  

5.10.4 Impacts and Mitigation Measures 

This section discusses potential  impacts associated with  the development of  the Project and provides 

mitigation measures, if appropriate.  

Impact 5.10‐1: Implementation of the General Plan Update would not physically divide an established 

community. [Threshold LU‐1] 

Impact Analysis 

The City of Yorba  Linda  is primarily developed, with  the exception open  space,  parks  and  recreational 

facilities,  and  the  approved  plans  for  development  of  the  Cielo/Esperanza  Focus  Area.  Future 

development envisioned by the General Plan Update would primarily consist of further development of 

the  Focus  Areas.  Development  of  the  Cielo/Esperanza  Focus  Area  would  not  physically  divide  an 

established  community;  such  development  would  introduce  new  pathways  to  travel  by  connecting 

existing adjacent development to the west and south. Future development projects within  and  outside 

of  the  Focus Areas  would  be  required  to  evaluate,  at  a  project‐specific  level,  the  potential  to 

disrupt  or physically  divide  an  established  community.  Implementation  of  the General Plan Update 

would  result in less‐than‐significant impacts related to physical division of an established community. 

Proposed General Plan Update Goals and Policies 

Goal LU‐1  ‐ A well planned community with  sufficient  land uses and  intensities  to meet  the needs of 

anticipated growth and achieve the community’s vision.  

Policy LU‐1.1 – Maintain within the City limits the average 2.8 dwelling unit per base acre low density 

residential character of the community through General Plan land use designations, and ensure that 

appropriate residential densities are included in future residential projects. 

Policy  LU‐1.2  ‐  Identify  appropriate  locations  for  residential  and  non‐residential  development  to 

accommodate growth through the year 2035 as shown on the General Plan Land Use Diagram. 
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Policy  LU‐1.3  ‐  Promote  future patterns of development  and  land use  that  reduce  infrastructure 

construction costs and make better use of existing and planned public facilities. 

Policy LU‐1.4 ‐ Promote the development of the downtown as a focal point for the community. 

Goal LU‐2 ‐ A sufficient number of high quality commercial corridors, centers, and properties in the City.  

Policy LU‐2.1 – Promote a mix of  retail  shops and  services along  the commercial corridors and  in 

centers that better meet the needs of the area’s present and future customers. 

Policy LU‐2.2 ‐ Monitor the appearance of commercial and retail service properties to prevent areas 

of decline by requiring maintenance and rehabilitation, as necessary.  

Goal LU‐3 – Land Use Compatibility 

Policy LU‐3.1 – Consider and mitigate the impacts on surrounding land uses and infrastructure when 

reviewing proposals for new development. 

Policy LU‐3.2 – Manage the development of  industrial and other uses which use, store, produce or 

transport toxic materials, air emissions, and other pollutants to provide proper mitigation measures. 

Policy LU‐3.3 – Promote efforts to mitigate oil operations for compatibility with other types of land 

uses during phasing out of operations. 

Policy LU‐3.4 ‐ Support the review of uses characterized by high levels of noise, nighttime patronage, 

and safety concerns by  local  law enforcement  to prevent  impact on adjacent  residences, schools, 

religious facilities and similar sensitive uses. 

Goal LU‐4 – Community design that contributes to the preservation and enhancement of character and 

identity in Yorba Linda. 

Policy LU‐4.1 – Utilize the City’s design review process to address community design concerns. 

Policy LU‐4.2 – Promote an attractive streetscape and public right‐of‐way through citywide drought 

tolerant/low water use landscape improvements and maintenance.  

Policy LU‐4.3 – Promote the establishment of physical and functional connections between various 

land uses, while preserving parkland and designated open space. 

Policy LU‐4.4 – Promote standards and provisions  that  further enhance overall community design 

when reviewing existing City policies and regulations. 

Goal LU‐5 ‐ Existing and future development coordinated with future infrastructure capacity.  

Policy  LU‐5.1  –  Coordinate  future  infrastructure  improvements  through  the  City’s  Capital 

Improvement Program to ensure facilities meet the needs of existing and future land uses. 

Policy  LU‐5.2  –  Ensure  residential  development  is  designed  and  developed  so  that  they  are 

complimentary to the overall design of the City. 

Goal LU‐6 ‐ Establish a unified and contiguous City boundary through the incorporation of county islands 

and lands within the City’s Sphere‐of‐Influence.  
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Policy LU‐6.1 – Coordinate with LAFCO to ensure the needs and concerns of residents within potential 

annexation areas are addressed during any future annexations.    

Policy  LU‐6.2  ‐  Ensure  that,  prior  to  any  annexation  activities,  infrastructure  improvements  are 

completed in conformity with City standards while preserving semi‐rural vision 

Goal LU‐7 ‐ Management of future large scale development opportunities.  

Policy LU‐7.1 ‐ Ensure the health, safety, and welfare of current and future residents within the City’s 

Sphere‐of‐Influence areas. 

Policy  LU‐7.2  ‐  Ensure  that  future  development  approvals  are  based  upon  the  availability  of 

infrastructure and services. 

Policy LU‐7.3 ‐ Promote development within the City’s Sphere‐of‐Influence areas be no greater than 

the City’s target average density of 2.8 dwelling units per acre.  

Mitigation Measures 

No mitigation is required. 

Level of Significance After Mitigation  

Less than significant impact. 

Impact 5.10‐2:  Implementation of  the General Plan Update would not conflict with applicable plans 

adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect. [Threshold LU‐2] 

Impact Analysis 

The proposed project  is an update to the City of Yorba Linda General Plan, which  is  intended to shape 

future development within the City and its Sphere of Influence (General Plan Planning Area). The General 

Plan  Update  has  been  prepared  in  accordance  with  State  planning  law  as  set  forth  in  California 

Government Code Section 65300. As shown in Section 3.0, Project Description Table 3‐5, buildout of the 

General Plan Update  is projected  to  result  in 3,913 new  residential units, 10,752 new  residents, and 

2,005,770 square feet of non‐residential development. Table 5.10‐2 provides an analysis of the General 

Plan  Update’s  consistency  with  applicable  State,  regional,  and  local  laws,  regulations,  plans,  and 

guidelines. 
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Table 5.10‐2

Consistency with Federal and State Plans/Policies 

Plan or Policy  Consistency Statement

Federal Plans or Policies 

Clean Air Act  Consistent. The City  is committed  to  improving  the public health, safety and 

welfare,  including  air  quality;  through  policies  aimed  to  ensure  reclamation 

projects  comply  with  State,  federal,  and  local  standards  and  attainment 

programs  with  respect  to  air  quality,  watersheds  and  basins,  and  erosion 

potential  (Policy CN‐5.6). The proposed General Plan Update  contains goals, 

strategies and actions to protect air quality consistent with the Clean Air Act, 

including (1) management of local pollutants to meet air quality standards, (2) 

land use and transportation measures to reduce vehicle trips and congestion, 

and (3) encouraging alternate modes of transportation (i.e., walking, biking, and 

public transit use).  

The City would continue coordination with other regional agencies (i.e., South 

Coast  Air  Quality  Management  District  (SCAQMD)  and  Southern  California 

Association of Governments (SCAG)),  in order to  implement the provisions of 

the region’s Air Quality Management Plan (AQMP). 

Clean Water Act (Section 

404) 

Consistent. The proposed General Plan Update contains goals, strategies and 

actions  designed  to  protect  water  resources  and  enhance  water  quality. 

Therefore,  the  proposed  General  Plan  Update  is  consistent with  the  Clean 

Water Act. 

National Pollutant Discharge 

Elimination System (NPDES) 

Permit Program 

Consistent. The  proposed General  Plan Update provides  goals,  policies,  and 

implementation  actions  designed  to  protect  water  quality.  Development 

allowed through implementation of the proposed General Plan Update would 

be required to implement storm water management practices during and after 

construction  in accordance with  the NPDES permit. Therefore,  the proposed 

General Plan Update is consistent with the NPDES program. 

Federal  Endangered  Species 

Act (FESA) 

Consistent. Should  any  federally  endangered  species  be  identified,  any 

development occurring as a result of implementation of the proposed General 

Plan  Update  would  be  required  to  comply  with  FESA.  This  would  include 

mitigation of any significant impacts to any rare or endangered species. 

State Plans or Policies 

California Endangered 

Species Act (CESA) 

Consistent. The Planning Area contains habitat suitable for a variety of species. 

Documented  instances  of  known  rare  or  endangered  species  have  been 

identified within the Planning Area. Should any such plant or animal species be 

identified,  development  resulting  from  implementation  of  the  proposed 

General  Plan Update would  be  required  to  comply  fully with  the  CESA  and 

mitigate any impacts to such species. It is the policy of Yorba Linda to work with 

developers  to  ensure  that  resource  protection measures  are  prepared  and 

incorporated into development proposals (CN‐2.2) 

California Wetlands Policy  Consistent. There are known wetlands  in  the areas where new development 

could occur as a result of the General Plan Update. In the case of development 

proposed on any know wetland or in the case that a wetland may be discovered 

and  impacted by new development  resulting  from buildout of  the proposed 

General Plan Update,  it would be subject  to  the CDFW streambed alteration 

agreement requirements. These agreements require the avoidance of wetlands 

and implementation of mitigation measures for any related wetlands impacts. 
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SCAG is responsible for reviewing regionally significant local plans, projects, and programs for consistency 

with  SCAG's  adopted  regional  plans.  Table  5.10‐3  presents  an  analysis  of  the General  Plan Update’s 

consistency with SCAG’s Intergovernmental Review Policies. 

Table 5.10‐3
Consistency with SCAG’s Intergovernmental Review Policies 

Plan or Policy  Consistency Statement

Align the plan investments and 
policies with improving regional 
economic development and 
competitiveness 

Not Applicable: This  is not a project‐specific goal and  is therefore not 
applicable. 

Maximize mobility and 
accessibility for all people and 
goods in the region 

Consistent:  The  transportation  networks  in  Yorba  Linda  would  be 
designed, developed, and maintained  to meet  the needs of  local and 
regional  transportation  and  to  ensure  efficient  mobility  and 
accessibility. A number of regional and local plans and programs would 
be  used  to  guide  development  and  maintenance  of  transportation 
networks in the City, including but not limited to: 

 City of Yorba Linda and County of Orange Traffic  Impact Analysis 
Guidelines 

 Assembly Bill 1358, (the Complete Streets Act) 
 Assembly Bill 32, (the Global Warming Solutions Act) 
 Orange County Congestion Management Program 
 Caltrans Traffic Impact Studies Guidelines and 
 Highway Capacity Manual 
 SCAG’s 2012–2035 RTP/SCS 
 Orange  County  Transportation  Authority  (OCTA)  Commuter 

Bikeways Strategic Plan 

Additionally,  the  City  of  Yorba  Linda  is  required  by  the  California 
Government Code to coordinate  its Mobility/Circulation Element with 
regional transportation plans, including SCAG’s 2012–2035 RTP/SCS.  

The  Land  Use,  Circulation,  Economic  Development,  Conservation/ 
Natural Resources and Growth Management Elements of  the General 
Plan Update contain policies that provide specific guidance on how to 
improve  mobility  in  the  City.  See  Section  5.13,  Transportation  and 
Traffic,  which  addresses  local  and  regional  transportation,  traffic, 
circulation, and mobility in more detail. 

Ensure travel safety and 
reliability for all people and 
goods in the region 

Consistent:  All modes  of  public  (motorized  and  non‐motorized)  and 
commercial  transit  throughout  the  City would  be  required  to  follow 
safety  standards  established  by  corresponding  state  (e.g.,  Caltrans), 
regional  (e.g.  SCAG),  and  local  (e.g.,  City  of  Yorba  Linda,  County  of 
Orange) regulatory documents, standards, and regulations.  

Pedestrian  circulation  systems  are  required  to  be  designed  and 
constructed consistent with  the Americans with Disabilities Act  (ADA) 
and state requirements.  

Planning  for  complete  streets  pays  close  attention  to  the  needs  of 
pedestrians in the planning new and redeveloped areas. In an effort to 
meet  the  requirements  of  the  Complete  Streets  Act,  the  Circulation 
Element  include goals and policies to prioritize and develop programs 
supporting Complete Streets principles and standards in Yorba Linda. 
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Table 5.10‐3
Consistency with SCAG’s Intergovernmental Review Policies 

Plan or Policy  Consistency Statement

The  City’s  development  review  and  building  plan  check  process will 
evaluate proposed  improvements  for  compliance with and continuity 
with established safety and design standards. 

The Land Use, Circulation, and Growth Management Elements of  the 
General Plan Update contain policies that provide specific guidance on 
how to improve travel safety and reliability. 

Preserve and ensure a 
sustainable regional 
transportation system 

Consistent: All new  roadway developments and  improvements  to  the 
existing transportation networks must be assessed with some  level of 
traffic  analysis  (e.g.,  traffic  assessments,  traffic  impact  studies)  to 
determine  how  the  developments  would  impact  existing  traffic 
capacities  and  to  determine  the  need  for  improving  future  traffic 
capacities. Additionally, the General Plan Update recognizes the need to 
coordinate  and  maintain  partnerships  with  surrounding  cities  and 
regional agencies for an efficient and effective circulation system. 

The Land Use, Circulation, and Growth Management Elements of  the 
General Plan Update encourage regional coordination of transportation 
issues and provide guidance and policies that help preserve and ensure 
a sustainable regional transportation system 

Maximize the productivity of 
our transportation system 

Consistent: Yorba Linda is a community that aims to support an efficient 
circulation system. To support this vision, Policy CR‐2 aims to promote a 
network of  regional  roadway  facilities  that  coordinate  transportation 
needs  and  requirements  across  jurisdictions.  This  would  consist  of 
coordinating and maintaining partnerships with surrounding cities and 
regional  agencies  for  an  efficient  and  effective  circulation  system 
(CR‐2.1)  as  well  as  continuing  to  work  with  OCTA  to  promote  the 
development of additional regional public transportation services and 
support facilities that will serve those who live and work in Yorba Linda.

The  City’s  development  review  and  building  plan  check  process will 
evaluate proposed  improvements  for  compliance with and continuity 
with established design standards to promote efficiency and adequate 
infrastructure exists for proposed developments. 

The Land Use, Circulation, and Growth Management Elements of  the 
General Plan Update encourage regional coordination of transportation 
issues and provide guidance and policies that help preserve and ensure 
a sustainable regional transportation system. 

Protect the environment and 
health of our residents by 
improving air quality and 
encouraging active 
transportation (non‐motorized 
transportation, such as bicycling 
and walking) 

Consistent: It  is  the  City’s  policy  (Policy  CR‐3.8)  to  encourage  new 
development  to  provide  access  to  transit,  bicycle,  pedestrians,  and 
other non‐vehicular modes of transportation. The City will also promote 
the  development  and  maintenance,  where  feasible,  of  safe  and 
convenient  non‐motorized  transportation  and  multi‐purpose  trails 
throughout the City (CR‐6.1). 

Actively encourage and create 
incentives for energy efficiency, 
where possible 

Consistent: It is the City’s policy (Policy CR‐3.4) to promote employers 
to provide transit subsidies, bicycle facilities, alternative work schedules, 
ridesharing,  telecommuting  and  work‐at‐home  programs,  employee 
education, and preferential parking for carpools/vanpools.  
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  5.10‐9  Land Use and Planning 

Table 5.10‐3
Consistency with SCAG’s Intergovernmental Review Policies 

Plan or Policy  Consistency Statement

The  Land  Use  and  Circulation  Elements  of  the  General  Plan  Update 
contain  guidance  and  policies  for  a  safe  and  efficient  transportation 
system. 

Encourage land use and growth 
patterns that facilitate transit 
and non‐motorized 
transportation 

Consistent: The General Plan Update positions  the City  to ensure  the 
circulation system promotes a wide variety of travel modes to serve the 
greatest cross section of residents, employees and businesses (CR‐3.7). 
The Update would also encourage new development to provide access 
to  transit,  bicycle,  pedestrians,  and  other  non‐vehicular  modes  of 
transportation  (CR‐3.8)  and  promote  the  development  and 
maintenance, where  feasible,  of  safe  and  convenient  non‐motorized 
transportation and multi‐purpose trails throughout the City (CR‐6.1).  

Additionally, the General Plan Update positions the City to support the 
recommendations  and  action  strategies  of  the  Parks  and  Recreation 
Master Plan for multi‐purpose trails, equestrian facilities, and bikeways 
(CR‐6.3). 

The  Land Use,  Circulation,  and  Public Health/Safety  Elements  of  the 
General  Plan  Update  contain  guidance  and  policies  for  a  safe  and 
efficient transportation system. 

Maximize the security of the 
regional transportation system 
through improved system 
monitoring, rapid recovery 
planning, and coordination with 
other security agencies 

Consistent: The City conducts frequent monitoring of existing and newly 
constructed roadways and transit routes to determine the adequacy and 
safety of these systems. Other local and regional agencies (i.e., Caltrans, 
SCAG and OCTA) would continue to work with the City to manage these 
systems. Security situations involving roadways and evacuations would 
be addressed in the City’s emergency management plans developed in 
accordance  with  the  State  and  federal  mandated  emergency 
management regulations. 

The  Land Use,  Circulation,  and  Public Health/Safety  Elements  of  the 
General  Plan  Update  contain  guidance  and  policies  for  a  safe  and 
efficient transportation system. 

The General Plan Update would not conflict with plans or polices adopted for the purpose of avoiding or 

mitigating an environmental effect. The impact would be less than significant. 

Proposed General Plan Update Goals and Policies 

Please refer to the General Plan Update goals and policies identified in this section. 

Mitigation Measures 

No mitigation is required. 

Level of Significance After Mitigation  

Less than significant impact. 
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Impact  5.10‐3:  Implementation  of  the General  Plan Update would  not  conflict with  any  applicable 

habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan. [Threshold LU‐1] 

Impact Analysis 

As indicated in Section 5.4, the Orange County Central‐Coastal Natural Communities Conservation Plan 

and Habitat Conservation Plan (NCCP/HCP) affects areas proximate to the northern and eastern edges of 

the Planning Area. There is the potential for new development under the proposed General Plan Update 

in the Cielo/Esperanza Focus Area on  land that  is previously undeveloped. The forecasted commercial, 

residential, and industrial growth in the other six Focus Areas would be primarily infill in nature as it would 

occur on previously disturbed or currently developed land.  

The Cielo/Esperanza Focus Area is adjacent to the NCCP/HCP; however, CEQA documents prepared for 

development projects in this Focus Area found that the proposed projects would not impact conservation 

goals and policies. Any new development would also be  subject  to Mitigation Measure BIO‐1, which 

requires that a sensitive species survey be conducted in any area of new growth in order to determine 

potential  impacts  for  that  area.  Given  that  the  area  of  new  development  is  not  part  of  a  specific 

conservation plan and subject to the requirements of MM BIO‐1, impacts would be less than significant.  

Proposed General Plan Update Goals and Policies 

Please refer to the General Plan Update goals and policies identified in this section. 

Mitigation Measures 

See MM BIO‐1. 

Level of Significance After Mitigation  

Less than significant impact. 

5.10.5 Cumulative Impacts 

Although the proposed General Plan Update has the potential to result in additional development within 

the Planning Area, the proposed  land use designations would be consistent with existing and potential 

land uses within the City and, as a result, implementation of the proposed General Plan Update would not 

result in significant impacts regarding land use compatibility. The purpose of the General Plan and General 

Plan Diagram is to encourage a compatible pattern of development. The goals and policies direct future 

growth and development, while minimizing existing and potential land use conflicts. The goals and policies 

of the proposed General Plan Update are designed to preserve and improve existing and future physical 

development  by  providing  a  balance  of  residential  and  non‐residential  development,  ensuring  that 

adjacent land uses are compatible with one another, and effectively developing or redeveloping vacant, 

underutilized, or small parcels. Cumulative land use impacts would be less than significant. 

5.10.6 Significant Unavoidable Impacts 

No significant unavoidable impacts are identified.  

 


